
Decrease Increase

                       

                                          

Accounting officer

Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total 
additional 

appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Administration  188 130    905                              ( 5 454)   ( 3 600)   ( 8 149)   179 981  

Public Works 
Infrastructure

1 917 249                                                    ( 19 870)   28 115   8 245  1 925 494  

Transport Infrastructure 3 397 215   1 800                               800   5 000   7 600  3 404 815  

Transport Operations 1 159 078   20 632                              15 124   24 128   59 884  1 218 962  

Transport Regulation  715 263   3 544                              9 400   36 288   49 232   764 495  

Community Based 
Programmes

 55 444                                                                              (  603)   (  603)   54 841  

7 432 379   26 881                                                        89 328   116 209  7 548 588  

Changes to programme purposes, objectives and measures

Department of Transport and Public Works

The Department of Transport and Public Works delivers infrastructure and services to promote socio-economic
outcomes and safe, empowered and connected communities.

Amount to be appropriated

Aim

R116 209 000R7 548 588 000

Statutory appropriations

Table 10.1:  Payments and estimates per programme and per economic classification

Main 
appropriation

including 
section 25

Vote 10 
Department of Transport and Public Works

Adjusted appropriation

2017/18

Programme

R7 432 379 000

Responsible MEC Provincial Minister of Transport and Public Works

Main appropriation

Administering department

2017/18

Head of Department, Transport and Public Works

Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Expenditure 2017

No changes were made to programme purposes, objectives and measures.

4.

2.

Total

5.

Adjusted 
appropriation

Additional appropriation

1.

6.

3.
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Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total 
additional 

appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

2 769 789   21 468                              180 291   37 736   239 495  3 009 284  

 812 123                                                                              ( 18 903)   ( 18 903)   793 220  

1 957 666   21 468                              180 291   56 639   258 398  2 216 064  

                                                                                                                                                                        

1 611 948   4 508                              35 255   5 112   44 875  1 656 823  

 676 740   4 508                              32 545   5 112   42 165   718 905  

  123                                                                                                                                123  

                                                                                                                                                                        

                                                                                                                                                                        

 922 921                                                                                                                               922 921  

                                                                                                                                                                        

 12 164                                                    2 710                         2 710   14 874  

3 050 592                                                    ( 215 860)   46 480   ( 169 380)  2 881 212  

2 850 628                                                    ( 188 802)   20 700   ( 168 102)  2 682 526  

 121 981                                                    1 982   19 780   21 762   143 743  

Heritage assets                                                                                                                                                                         

                                                                                                                                                                        

Biological assets                                                                                                                                                                         

Land and subsoil assets  63 882                                                    ( 31 810)                         ( 31 810)   32 072  

 14 101                                                    2 770   6 000   8 770   22 871  

  50    905                               314                         1 219   1 269  

                      
7 432 379   26 881                                                        89 328   116 209  7 548 588  

Non-profit institutions

Total

Households

Payments for capital 
assets

Software and other 
intangible assets

Machinery and equipment

Specialised military assets

Payments for financial 
assets

Public corporations and 
private enterprises

Buildings and other fixed 
structures

Departmental agencies and 
accounts

Current payments

Economic 
classification

2017/18

Adjusted 
appropriation

Additional appropriationMain 
appropriation

including 
section 25

Compensation of 
employees

Goods and services

Table 10.1:  Payments and estimates per programme and per economic classification (continued)

Higher education 
institutions

Foreign governments and 
international organisations

Transfers and subsidies 
to

Provinces and 
municipalities

Interest and rent on land
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1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

R'000

Programme/
sub-programme
by economic
classification R'000

R4 500 000 rolled over from the 2016/17 financial year for the drafting of impoundment regulations. 

Virements and shifts of funds within vote/programme

Table 10.2:  Shifting of funds

Programmes

Programme 5: Transport Regulation - R3 544 000

Administration

Public Works Infrastructure

Transport Infrastructure

Transport Operations

Transport Regulation

Community Based Programmes

R484 000 rolled over from the 2016/17 financial year for the conclusion of the online web application facility on the
Internet Number Plate Application System (INPAS).

R3 060 000 rolled over from the 2016/17 financial year to provide for increasing overload control operational costs.

Programme 1: Administration - R905 000

Details of adjustments to the Estimates of Provincial Expenditure 2017
Roll-overs - R26 881 000

R905 000 rolled over from the 2016/17 financial year to provide for theft and losses.

Programme 3: Transport Infrastructure - R1 800 000

Programme 4: Transport Operations - R20 632 000

R1 800 000 rolled over from the 2016/17 financial year to subsidise the Stellenbosch Municipality for the upgrade of
municipal proclaimed road MR27. 

R2 708 000 rolled over from the 2016/17 financial year to George Municipality to support the George Integrated
Transport Network (GIPTN) with the roll out of subsequent GIPTN phases.

R13 424 000 rolled over from the 2016/17 financial year to provide for the planning, development, oversight and
implementation of projects at priority municipalities in terms of the Provincial Sustainable Transport Programme (PSTP).

VIREMENTS

None.

FROM: TO:

Programme/
sub-programme
by economic
classification Motivation Motivation

221
Vote 10:  Transport and Public Works



R'000

Programme/
sub-programme
by economic
classification R'000

FROM: TO:

Programme/
sub-programme
by economic
classification Motivation Motivation

 ( 7 747)   2 293  

 1 930  

 3 524  

 ( 1 930)   1 930  

 (  930)  Goods and services   930  

 ( 1 000)  Goods and services  1 000  

 ( 3 524)   3 524  

Goods and services  3 524  

 ( 2 293)   2 293  

 (  75)  Machinery and equipment   75  

 ( 1 307)  Machinery and equipment  1 307  

 (  473)  Software and Intangible 
assets

  473  

 (  91)  Goods and services   91  

 (  97)  Software and Intangible 
assets

  97  

 (  250)  Households   250  Goods and services

Goods and services Saving on consultants and professional 
services: business and advisory 
services (R57 000) and venues and 
facilities (R34 000).

Provision for catering (R55 000), minor 
assets (R5 000) and venues and 
facilities (R31 000).

Sub-programme 1.4:  Departmental Strategy Sub-programme 1.4:  Departmental Strategy

Saving on travel and subsistence 
(R250 000).

Provision for leave gratuity.

Sub-programme 1.4:  Departmental Strategy Sub-programme 1.3:  Corporate Support

Goods and services Saving on travel and subsistence 
(R97t000).

Provision for additional software 
licences.

Reprioritisation of advertising 
(R900t000), consultants and 
professional services: business and 
advisory services (R302 000), 
administrative fees (R3 000), catering 
(R5 000), communication (R21 000), 
consumable supplies (R26 000), 
stationery, printing and office supplies 
(R13 000), minor assets (R8 000) and 
travel and subsistence (R29 000).

Sub-programme 1.4:  Department Strategy Sub-programme 4.4: Transport Systems

Goods and services The consolidation of the Freight 
Strategy and implementation 
programme for the Western Cape.

 ( 3 524)  The consolidation of the Freight 
Strategy and implementation 
programme for the Western Cape.

SHIFTING OF FUNDS

Programme 1:  Administration Programme 1:  Administration

Programme 1:  Administration Programme 2:  Public Works Infrastructure

Provision for computer replacement.

Programme 2: Public Works Infrastructure

Provision for the lease portion of 
government motor transport vehicles.

Goods and services Saving on catering (R12 000), 
consumable supplies (R10 000), 
stationery, printing and office supplies 
(R5 000) and travel and subsistence 
(R48 000).

Shifting of the Asset Information 
Management System project.

Shifting of the Asset Information 
Management System project.

Sub-programme 1.3:  Corporate Support Sub-programme 1.3:  Corporate Support

Goods and services

Programme 4: Transport Operations

Sub-programme 1.4:  Departmental Strategy Sub-programme 1.2:  Management of the Department

Sub-programme 1.4:  Departmental Strategy Sub-programme 2.1:  Programme Support

Goods and services Shifting of the Rational Portfolio 
Manager (RPM) system technical 
support to Health Infrastructure.

Shifting of the Rational Portfolio 
Manager (RPM) system technical 
support to Health Infrastructure.

Programme 1:  Administration Programme 1:  Administration

Sub-programme 1.1:  Office of the MEC Sub-programme 1.1:  Office of the MEC

Goods and services

Programme 1:  Administration Programme 4:  Transport Operations

Goods and services Saving from travel and subsistence 
(R164 000), operating leases 
(R90t000) and consultants and 
professional services: business and 
advisory services (R219 000).

Provision for additional software 
licences.
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R'000

Programme/
sub-programme
by economic
classification R'000

FROM: TO:

Programme/
sub-programme
by economic
classification Motivation Motivation

 ( 165 437)   143 637  

  800  

 21 000  

 (  800)    800  

 (  800)  Goods and services   800  

 ( 21 000)   21 000  

 ( 21 000)  Goods and services  21 000  

 ( 143 637)   143 637  

 ( 1 213)  Payments for financial 
assets

  1  

Households  1 144  

Machinery and equipment   68  

 ( 9 000)  Goods and Services  9 000  

 ( 45 219)  Goods and Services  45 219  

 ( 18 243)  Goods and services  10 000  

Goods and services  8 243  

Provision for alternative infrastructure 
service delivery mechanisms.

Sub-programme 2.2:  Planning Sub-programme 2.2:  Planning

Buildings and other fixed 
structures

Reclassification of infrastructure project 
phases to align with the modified cash 
standard (technical adjustment).

Reclassification of infrastructure project 
phases to align with the modified cash 
standard (technical adjustment).

Sub-programme 2.6:  Facility Operations

For additional EPWP grant funds.

Sub-programme 2.2:  Planning Sub-programme 2.1:  Programme Support

Buildings and other fixed 
structures

Reprioritisation due to the change in 
Provincial Strategy of the Inner City 
Regeneration Programme to affordable 
Inner City housing during the financial 
year.

Programme 2:  Public Works Infrastructure

Programme 5:  Transport Regulation

Programme 2:  Public Works Infrastructure Programme 2:  Public Works Infrastructure

Programme 4:  Transport Operations

Provision for legal fees for the review 
of the National Land Transport Act.

Sub-programme 2.2:  Planning Sub-programme 5.2:  Transport Administration and Licensing

Buildings and other fixed 
structures

Reprioritisation due to the change in 
Provincial Strategy of the Inner City 
Regeneration Programme to affordable 
Inner City housing during the financial 
year.

Provision for increased agency fees 
due to the over collection of Motor 
Vehicle Licence fees.

Programme 2:  Public Works Infrastructure Programme 5:  Transport Regulation

Sub-programme 2.1:  Programme Support Sub-programme 2.1:  Programme Support

Programme 2:  Public Works Infrastructure Programme 2:  Public Works Infrastructure

Programme 4:  Transport Operations

Sub-programme 2.5:  Immovable Asset Management Sub-programme 4.2:  Public Transport Services

Goods and services Saving on property leases.

Provision for thefts and losses.

Provision for leave gratuity and other 
transfers.

Provision for transport equipment.

Goods and services Saving on infrastructure and planning 
services.

Sub-programme 2.2:  Planning Sub-programme 2.1:  Programme Support

Buildings and other fixed 
structures

Reprioritisation due to the change in 
Provincial Strategy of the Inner City 
Regeneration Programme to affordable 
Inner City housing during the financial 
year.

Provision for management 
contractor/implemeting agent to 
augment infrastructure capacity. 
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R'000

Programme/
sub-programme
by economic
classification R'000

FROM: TO:

Programme/
sub-programme
by economic
classification Motivation Motivation

 ( 5 500)  Goods and services  5 500  

 ( 16 200)   16 200  

 ( 16 452)   16 452  

 ( 31 810)  Provinces and 
municipalities

 31 810  

 ( 129 371)   129 371  

 (  4)  Households   4  

 ( 62 000)  Goods and services  62 000  

 (  735)  Households   735  

 ( 40 905)  Buildings and other fixed 
structures

 4 700  

Provinces and 
municipalities

  740  

Goods and services  10 900  

Buildings and other fixed 
structures

 24 565  

Provision for leave gratuity.

Sub-programme 3.3:  Infrastructure Design

Sub-programme 2.4:  Maintenance

Goods and services The consolidation of the EPWP grant in 
the Facility Operations sub-programme 
(technical adjustment).

The consolidation of the EPWP grant 
in the Facility Operations sub-
programme (technical adjustment).

Sub-programme 2.2:  Planning Sub-programme 2.6:  Facility Operations

Programme 3:  Transport Infrastructure Programme 3:  Transport Infrastructure

Sub-programme 3.1:  Programme Support Infrastructure Sub-programme 3.1:  Programme Support Infrastructure

Goods and services Saving on computer services. Provision for thefts and losses.

Provision for property cleaning 
services.

Sub-programme 2.3:  Construction

Buildings and other fixed 
structures

Reprioritisation for the implementation 
of water saving infrastructure projects 
(drought response).

Provision for the implementation of 
water saving infrastructure projects- 
replacement of chillers.

Buildings and other fixed 
structures

Buildings and other fixed 
structures

Provision for property rates.

Provision for rehabilitation of bridges 
and resealing projects at district 
municipalities.

Sub-programme 3.2:  Infrastructure Planning Sub-programme 3.2:  Infrastructure Planning

Buildings and other fixed 
structures

Sub-programme 3.5:  Maintenance

Sub-programme 2.5:  Immovable Asset Management Sub-programme 2.5:  Immovable Asset Management

Sub-programme 3.3:  Infrastructure Design Sub-programme 3.4:  Construction

Land and subsoil assets Saving due to the protracted process of 
acquiring Somerset Precinct properties. 

Provision for construction projects at 
district municipalities - Muisbospad 
(West Coast District Municipality).

Reclassification of infrastructure project 
phases to align with the modified cash 
standard (technical adjustment).

Reclassification of infrastructure project 
phases to align with the modified cash 
standard (technical adjustment).

Sub-programme 3.3:  Infrastructure Design

Goods and services

Provision for projected overspending 
on maintenance at the Oudtshoorn 
and Ceres district offices.

Saving on project design fees for the 
rehabilitation projects due to 
outstanding environmental 
assessments.

Saving on computer services.

Provision of financial assistance to 
Mossel Bay Municipality in respect of 
the rehabilitation of Main Road 348, 
Long and Station Road, Grootbrak 
River.

Reprioritisation due to the change in 
Provincial Strategy of the Inner City 
Regeneration Programme to affordable 
Inner City housing during the financial 
year.
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R'000

Programme/
sub-programme
by economic
classification R'000

FROM: TO:

Programme/
sub-programme
by economic
classification Motivation Motivation

 ( 25 551)  Buildings and other fixed 
structures

 25 551  

 (  176)  Payments for financial 
assets

  139  

Machinery and equipment   37  

 (  9)    9  

 (  9)  Households   9  

 ( 15 092)    800  

 10 800  

 3 492  

 (  800)    800  

 (  800)  Compensation of 
Employees

  400  

Compensation of 
Employees

  400  

 ( 10 800)   10 800  

 (  800)  Compensation of 
employees

  400  

Compensation of 
employees

  400  

 ( 10 000)  Goods and services  10 000  

Filling of vacancies.

Programme 4:  Transport Operations

Filling of vacancies.

Sub-programme 3.5:  Maintenance Sub-programme 3.5  Maintenance

Sub-programme 3.4: Construction Sub-programme 3.5:  Maintenance

Buildings and other fixed 
structures

Saving due to the commencement of 
construction project - C822 Hartenbos - 
Grootbrak River, starting later than 
expected.

Provision for the maintenance of 
bridges.

Programme 5:  Transport Regulation Programme 3:  Transport Infrastructure

Provision for computer replacement.

Goods and services Saving on fleet services. Provision for leave gratuity.

Sub-programme 4.4:  Transport Systems Sub-programme 4.4:  Transport Systems

Programme 5:  Transport Regulation Programme 3:  Transport Infrastructure

Programme 4:  Transport Operations Programme 4:  Transport Operations

Provision for the development of 
Provincial Information System, 
Transport Intelligence Centre and 
Transport Hub.

Provision for the development of 
Provincial Information System, 
Transport Intelligence Centre and 
Transport Hub.

Sub-programme 5.4: Law Enforcement Sub-programme 3.3:  Infrastructure Design

Compensation of Employees Slower than expected filling of 
vacancies and natural attrition.

Filling of vacancies.

Filling of vacancies.

Sub-programme 4.4:  Transport Systems

Sub-programme 3.5:  Maintenance

Programme 5:  Transport Regulation

Sub-programme 5.1 Programme Support Regulation Sub-programme 4.2:  Public Transport Services

Compensation of employees Slower than expected filling of 
vacancies and natural attrition.

Goods and services Saving on contractors. Provision for theft and losses.

Programme 5: Transport Regulation

Programme 4: Transport Operations

Goods and services
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R'000

Programme/
sub-programme
by economic
classification R'000

FROM: TO:

Programme/
sub-programme
by economic
classification Motivation Motivation

 ( 3 492)   3 492  

 (  25)  Machinery and equipment   25  

 (  98)  Goods and services   98  

 ( 2 263)  Households   53  

Payments for financial 
assets

  10  

Software and Intangible 
assets

                   2 200 

 (  68)  Households   68  

 (  108)  Households   22  

Machinery and equipment   86  

 (  925)  Households   382  

 (  5)  Machinery and equipment   384  

Payments for financial 
assets

  164  

Programme 5:  Transport Regulation Programme 5:  Transport Regulation

Sub-programme 5.1:  Programme Support Regulation

Goods and services Provision for leave gratuity.

Provision for boardroom office furniture 
and conferencing equipment.

Sub-programme 5.1:  Programme Support Regulation

Provision for travel and subsistence.

Saving on  communication (R63t000) 
and computer services (R2t200t000).

Goods and services Provision for leave gratuity.

Sub-programme 5.2:  Transport Administration and Licensing Sub-programme 5.2:  Transport Administration and Licensing

Sub-programme 5.2:  Transport Administration and Licensing

Saving on contractors.

Saving on minor assets.

Sub-programme 5.3:  Operator Licence and Permits

Sub-programme 5.1:  Programme Support Regulation

Goods and services

Goods and services Saving on travel and subsistence.

Sub-programme 5.1:  Programme Support Regulation

Saving on provinces and municipalities 
in respect of provincial department 
vehicle licences.

Sub-programme 5.3:  Operator Licence and Permits

Goods and services

Sub-programme 5.4:  Law Enforcement

Goods and services Saving on travel and subsistence.

Sub-programme 5.4: Law Enforcement

Provision for leave gratuity and 
donations to special needs schools.

Provinces and municipalities

Provision for the development of the 
Law Administration Operational 
System  (LAOS) and phases 2 and 3 
of the Number Plate Administration 
System (INPAS).

Provision for theft and losses.

Provision for procurement of laptops 
and camera for Athlone office.

Sub-programme 5.3:  Operator Licence and Permits

Provision for leave gratuity.Saving on contractors (R30 000), 
catering: departmental activities 
(R56t000) and communication 
(R22t000). 

Provision for theft and losses.

Provision for the procurement of hand 
held devices for traffic officers and 
computers.
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R'000

Programme/
sub-programme
by economic
classification R'000

FROM: TO:

Programme/
sub-programme
by economic
classification Motivation Motivation

 ( 1 058)   1 058  

 (  170)  Goods and services   170  

 (  32)  Machinery and equipment   32  

 (  856)  Goods and services   813  

Households   43  

Sub-programme 6.1:  Programme Support Community Based

Programme 6:  Community Based Programmes

Goods and services Saving on administrative fees (R5 000), 
catering: departmental activities 
(R9t000), communication (R11 000), 
consumable supplies (R6 000),  
consumables: stationery, printing and 
office supplies (R3 000), entertainment 
(R2 000), operating leases (R76 000), 
venues and facilities (R21 000) and 
travel and subsistence (R37 000).

Provision for consultants and 
professional services: business and 
advisory services.

Provision for leave gratuity.

Goods and services Provision for consumable supplies 
(R161 000), consultants and 
professional services: business and 
advisory services (R644 000) and 
operating leases (R8 000).

Savings on administrative fees 
(R57t000), communication (R193 000), 
stationery, printing and office supplies 
(R34 000), operating leases (R25 000), 
operating payments (R5 000), training 
and development (R200 000), venues 
and facilities (R8 000) and travel and 
subsistence (R334 000).

Machinery and equipment Saving on machinery and equipment. Provision for computer replacement.

Sub-programme 6.3:  EPWP Co-ordination and Compliance 
Monitoring

Sub-programme 6.2:  Innovation and Empowerment

Sub-programme 6.2:  Innovation and Empowerment

Sub-programme 6.3:  EPWP Co-ordination and Compliance 
Monitoring

Sub-programme 6.2:  Innovation and Empowerment

Programme 6:  Community Based Programmes
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Provincial Financing - R40 300 000

Other adjustments - R89 328 000

Revenue retention 2016/17 - R65 293 000

Self-financing expenditure - R66 113 000
Increased own revenue 2017/18 - R820 000

Programme 1: Administration - R1 000 000

Programme 4: Transport Operations - R23 308 000
R292 000 revenue retention from financial transactions in assets and liabilities to be used for GIPTN infrastructure
implementation at George Municipality.

R4 000 000 revenue retention from over collected motor vehicle licence fees; sales of goods and services; interest,
dividends, rent on land and financial transactions in assets and liabilities to be transferred to Overstrand Municipality
for Non-Motorised transport infrastructure implementation (NMT).

R1 016 000 revenue retention from over collected motor vehicle licence fees to be utilised for the planning,
development, oversight and implementation of projects in Stellenbosch and Overstrand municipalities in terms of the
Provincial Sustainable Transport Programme (PSTP).

R5 000 000 revenue retention from over collected motor vehicle licence fees to provide for the George Integrated
Public Transport Network (GIPTN) dispute resolution process.

R6 000 000 revenue retention from over collected motor vehicle licence fees to provide for Conradie Better Living
transport services.

Shifting of funds between votes - R2 515 000

Programme 2: Public Works Infrastructure - R1 515 000

Programme 4: Transport Operations - R820 000
R820 000 reallocation of an unspent conditional allocation received from Knysna to be transferred to Stellenbosch
Municipality to support Non-Motorised Transport (NMT) interventions.

R515 000 shifted from Vote 6: Department of Health to lease-in accommodation for tuition at the Boland College
premises in Worcester.

R1 000 000 shifted from Vote 3: Provincial Treasury for conducting empowerment assessments on commodities. 

R1 000 000 shifted from Vote 3: Provincial Treasury for assistance with the development of the Immovable Asset
Management System.

Programme 3: Transport Infrastructure - R5 000 000
R5 000 000 revenue retention from over collected motor vehicle licence fees to provide for security at all Average
Speed Over Distance (ASOD) sites to mitigate against increasing cases of vandalism and theft.

R7 000 000 revenue retention from over collected motor vehicle licence fees to be utilised to improve and optimise
systems in the transport environment to increase efficiency and efficacy in the face of resource constraints, by
providing for the migration of the Integrated Transport Information System (ITIS) from the original developer to the
Department (R2 000 000), and to complete the ITIS/ASOD Enforcement System (R5 000 000) to include the
development of a reporting and GIS functionality and a duty roster for traffic officers in the field.

R20 700 000 Provincial allocation to provide for the water related response for Social Development as well as to sustain
general office buildings inclusive of boreholes and related services (earmarked).

Programme 2: Public Works Infrastructure - R40 300 000

R19 600 000 allocated for management contractor/implementing agent to augment infrastructure capacity
(earmarked).
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Programme 5: Transport Regulation - R36 288 000

Programme 6: Community Based Programmes - R697 000
R697 000 conditional allocation received from Public Service Skills Education Training Authority (PSETA) for the welding
apprenticeship programme.

R6 068 000 conditional allocation received from the Road Traffic Management Corporation for road safety projects.

R2 000 000 revenue retention from over collected motor vehicle licence fees for increasing overload control
operational costs.

R10 000 000 revenue retention from over collected motor vehicle licence fees to be utilised to improve and optimise
systems in the transport environment to increase efficiency and efficacy in the face of resource constraints, by the
refinement and development of the Business Process Management System (BPM) and the migration thereof to
Process Suite to integrate multiple business processes in the operating licence environment (R4 000 000), and to
replace the outdated Law Administration Operating System (LAOS) with an integrated Traffic Administration and
Licensing System (TALS) (R6 000 000).

R3 000 000 revenue retention from over collected motor vehicle licence fees for education and communication
campaigns related to  road safety.

R1 000 000 revenue retention from over collected motor vehicle licence fees for the acquisition of Evidentiary Breath
Alcohol Testing (EBAT) machines and equipment for the reimplementation of breath alcohol testing at the Alcohol
Evidence Centres in George and Worcester.

R2 100 000 revenue retention from over collected motor vehicle licence fees for the acquisition and installation of Play
Detectors at fourteen Vehicle Testing Stations to comply with the legislative requirements of the National Land
Transport Act, 2009 (Act 5 of 2009).

R620 000 revenue retention from over collected motor vehicle licence fees for the upgrade and equipping of Traffic
Centres, mainly office furniture.

R7 000 000 revenue retention from over collected motor vehicle licence fees and sales of goods and services for the
provision of operational radio communication equipment that will allow traffic officers to be in radio contact even if
they are not in close proximity to their patrol vehicles, to upgrade the two-way radio network from analogue to digital
at traffic centres, as well as the upgrading of the radio control room with internet connections.

R4 500 000 revenue retention from sales of goods and services for the acquisition and upgrade of alcohol screeners to
equip traffic officers to effectively address Rapid Breath Testing as part of their official duties.

Realignment of Provincial Budget - (R19 600 000)
Programme 1: Administration - (R4 600 000)
(R4 600 000) from 2017/18 underspending on Compensation of Employees to be surrendered to the Provincial
Revenue Fund (earmarked).

Programme 2: Public Works Infrastructure - (R13 700 000)
(R13 700 000) from 2017/18 underspending on Compensation of Employees to be surrendered to the Provincial
Revenue Fund (earmarked).

Programme 6: Community Based Programmes - (R1 300 000)
(R1 300 000) from 2017/18 underspending on Compensation of Employees to be surrendered to the Provincial
Revenue Fund (earmarked).
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Adjusted 
appropriation

Total 
Preliminary 
expenditure

R'000 R'000 % of budget R'000 % of budget R'000

Administration  179 981   81 790    45.44   98 191    54.56   179 981  
Public Works Infrastructure 1 925 494   962 187    49.97   963 307    50.03  1 925 494  
Transport Infrastructure 3 404 815  1 359 408    39.93  2 045 407    60.07  3 404 815  
Transport Operations 1 218 962   456 170    37.42   762 792    62.58  1 218 962  
Transport Regulation  764 495   367 417    48.06   397 078    51.94   764 495  

Community Based Programmes  54 841   22 107    40.31   32 734    59.69   54 841  

7 548 588  3 249 079    43.04  4 299 509    56.96  7 548 588  

Adjusted 
appropriation

Total 
Preliminary 
expenditure

R'000 R'000 % of budget R'000 % of budget R'000

3 009 284  1 214 087    40.34  1 795 197    59.66  3 009 284  

 793 220   375 494    47.34   417 726     52.66   793 220  

2 216 064   838 593    37.84  1 377 471     62.16  2 216 064  
                                                                       

1 656 823   810 532    48.92   846 291    51.08  1 656 823  

 718 905   404 125    56.21   314 780     43.79   718 905  

  123                                         123     100.00    123  

                                                                       

                                                                       

 922 921   398 196    43.15   524 725     56.85   922 921  

                                                                       

 14 874   8 211    55.20   6 663     44.80   14 874  

2 881 212  1 224 073    42.48  1 657 139    57.52  2 881 212  

2 682 526  1 185 678    44.20  1 496 848     55.80  2 682 526  

Machinery and equipment  143 743   20 499    14.26   123 244     85.74   143 743  

Heritage assets                                                                        

Specialised military assets                                                                        

                                                                       

 32 072   6 872    21.43   25 200     78.57   32 072  

 22 871   11 024    48.20   11 847     51.80   22 871  

 1 269    387    30.50    882    70   1 269  

                                                 
7 548 588  3 249 079    43.04  4 299 509   56.96  7 548 588  

`

Actual payments and revised spending projections for the remainder of the
financial year
Table 10.3:  Actual payments and revised spending projections

4.

5.

6.

1.

2.

3.

2017/18
Preliminary expenditure

Programme

2017/18
Preliminary expenditure

Actual payments
April 2017 - September 2017

Projected payments
October 2017 - March 2018

Actual payments
April 2017 - September 2017

Projected payments
October 2017 - March 2018

Current payments

Compensation of employees

Total

Economic classification

Goods and services
Interest and rent on land

Non-profit institutions

Households

Payments for capital assets

Buildings and other fixed
structures

Biological assets

Transfers and subsidies to

Provinces and municipalities

Departmental agencies and
accounts
Higher education institutions

Foreign governments and
international organisations

Public corporations and private
enterprises

Land and subsoil assets

Software and other intangible
assets

Payments for financial assets

Total
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Adjusted 
appropriation

Total Actual 
expenditure

R'000 R'000 % of budget R'000 % of budget R'000

Administration  172 468   81 012    46.97   81 633    47.33   162 645  

Public Works Infrastructure 1 740 805   930 280    53.44   766 006    44.00  1 696 286  

Transport Infrastructure 3 256 339  1 343 602    41.26  1 900 053    58.35  3 243 655  

Transport Operations 1 189 131   421 702    35.46   766 585    64.47  1 188 287  

Transport Regulation  674 511   334 988    49.66   346 985    51.44   681 973  

Community Based Programmes  59 410   26 835    45.17   29 027    48.86   55 862  

7 092 664  3 138 419    44.25  3 890 289   54.85  7 028 708  

Adjusted 
appropriation

Total Actual 
expenditure

R'000 R'000 % of budget R'000 % of budget R'000

2 566 481  1 121 773    43.71  1 383 124     53.89  2 504 897  

 760 837   365 600    48.05   371 431     48.82   737 031  

1 805 644   756 173    41.88  1 011 659     56.03  1 767 832  

   34      34  

1 617 335   797 215    49.29   815 076     50.40  1 612 291  

 730 309   413 686    56.65   310 870     42.57   724 556  

  119    12    10.08    46     38.66    58  

                          

                          

 873 448   376 719    43.13   496 579     56.85   873 298  

                          

 13 459   6 798    50.51   7 581     56.33   14 379  

  
2 905 985  1 219 113    41.95  1 690 449     58.17  2 909 562  

2 775 991  1 183 991    42.65  1 605 863     57.85  2 789 854  

Machinery and equipment  84 367   22 274    26.40   64 128     76.01   86 402  

Heritage assets                           

Specialised military assets                           

                         

 23 695   2 116    8.93   9 874     41.67   11 990  

 21 932   10 732    48.93   10 584     48.26   21 316  

 2 863    318    11.11   1 640    57.28   1 958  

7 092 664  3 138 419    44.25  3 890 289    54.85  7 028 708  

Actual payments for the financial year 2016/17
Table 10.4:  Actual payments

Programme

2016/17
Actual expenditure

Actual payments
April 2016 - September 2016

Actual payments
October 2016 - March 2017

Total

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

Goods and services

Interest and rent on land

Transfers and subsidies to

Provinces and municipalities

Economic classification

2016/17
Actual expenditure

Actual payments
April 2016 - September 2016

Actual payments
October 2016 - March 2017

Current payments

Compensation of employees

Payments for capital assets

Buildings and other fixed
structures

Biological assets

Land and subsoil assets

Software and other intangible
assets

Departmental agencies and
accounts
Higher education institutions

Foreign governments and
international organisations
Public corporations and private
enterprises

Non-profit institutions

Households

Payments for financial assets

Total
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Per programme
Programme 1:  Administration
Expenditure for the first six months of 2017/18 compared to that of 2016/17 shows an increase of 0.96 per cent.

Projected expenditure for the last six months of 2017/18 compared to actual expenditure over the same period during
2016/17 shows an increase of 20.28 per cent.

Expenditure for the first six months of 2017/18 was R81.790 million or 45.44 per cent of the adjusted budget. For the
same period in 2016/17, expenditure was R81.012 million or 46.97 per cent of the adjusted budget. This is mainly due to
an increase in training and development in 2017/18 and lower audit cost paid in 2016/17.

Expenditure trends

Programme 5:  Transport Regulation
Expenditure for the first six months of 2017/18 compared to that of 2016/17 shows an increase of 9.68 per cent.

Projected expenditure for the last six months of 2017/18 compared to actual expenditure over the same period during
2016/17 shows an increase of 14.44 per cent.

Expenditure for the first six months of 2017/18 was R367.417 million or 48.06 per cent of the adjusted budget. For the
same period in 2016/17, expenditure was R334.988 million or 49.66 per cent of the adjusted budget. This is mainly due
to increased agency fees for collection of motor vehicle licence fees by municipalities due to the increase in motor
vehicle licences and advertising for road safety related projects.

Projected expenditure for the last six months of 2017/18 compared to actual expenditure over the same period
during 2016/17 shows an increase of 7.65 per cent.

Expenditure for the first six months of 2017/18 was R1 359.408 million or 39.93 per cent of the adjusted budget. For the
same period in 2016/17, expenditure was R1 343.602 million or 41.26 per cent of the adjusted budget. 

Programme 4:  Transport Operations
Expenditure for the first six months of 2017/18 compared to that of 2016/17 shows an increase of 8.17 per cent.

Projected expenditure for the last six months of 2017/18 compared to actual expenditure over the same period during
2016/17 shows a decrease of 0.49 per cent.

Expenditure for the first six months of 2017/18 was R456.170 million or 37.42 per cent of the adjusted budget. For the
same period in 2016/17, expenditure was R421.702 million or 35.46 per cent of the adjusted budget. The spending
performance is mainly due to an increase in the Public Transport Operations Grant expenditure, the implementation
and institutionalism of the Provincial Public Transport Institutional Framework as well as expenditure on GIPTN
operations.

Programme 2:  Public Works Infrastructure
Expenditure for the first six months of 2017/18 compared to that of 2016/17 shows an increase of 3.43 per cent.

Projected expenditure for the last six months of 2017/18 compared to actual expenditure over the same period during
2016/17 shows an increase of 25.76 per cent.

Expenditure for the first six months of 2017/18 was R962.187 million or 49.97 per cent of the adjusted budget. For the
same period in 2016/17, expenditure was R930.280 million or 53.44 per cent of the adjusted budget. This is mainly due
to an increase in property payments.

Programme 3:  Transport Infrastructure
Expenditure for the first six months of 2017/18 compared to that of 2016/17 shows an increase of 1.18 per cent.
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Payments for capital assets
Expenditure for the first six months of 2017/18 compared to that of 2016/17 shows an increase of 0.41 per cent.

Projected expenditure for the last six months of 2017/18 compared to actual expenditure over the same period during
2016/17 shows a decrease of 1.97 per cent.

Expenditure for the first six months of 2017/18 was R1.224 billion or 42.48 per cent of the adjusted budget. For the same
period in 2016/17, expenditure was R1.219 billion or 41.95 per cent of the adjusted budget. 

Expenditure for the first six months of 2017/18 was R1.214 billion or 40.34 per cent of the adjusted budget. For the same
period in 2016/17, expenditure was R1.122 billion or 43.67 per cent of the adjusted budget. This is mainly due to an
increase in property payments, the implementation and institutionalism of the Provincial Public Transport Institutional
Framework, increased expenditure on GIPTN operations and agency fees for the collection of motor vehicle licence
fees by municipalities due to the increase in motor vehicle licences as well as advertising for road safety related
projects.

Transfers and subsidies
Expenditure for the first six months of 2017/18 compared to that of 2016/17 shows an increase of 1.67 per cent.

Projected expenditure for the last six months of 2017/18 compared to actual expenditure over the same period during
2016/17 shows an increase of 3.83 per cent.

Expenditure for the first six months of 2017/18 was R810.532 million or 48.92 per cent of the adjusted budget. For the
same period in 2016/17, expenditure was R797.215 million or 49.29 per cent of the adjusted budget. This is mainly due
to the increase in the Public Transport Operations Grant expenditure.

Projected expenditure for the last six months of 2017/18 compared to actual expenditure over the same period during
2016/17 shows an increase of 12.77 per cent.

Expenditure for the first six months of 2017/18 was R22.107 million or 40.31 per cent of the adjusted budget. For the
same period in 2016/17, expenditure was R26.835 million or 45.17 per cent of the adjusted budget. Procurement
processes for both Skills Training Development programme - phase 10, and the Contractor Development Programme
structured training projects concluded later than previous financial year.

Per economic classification

Current payments (inclusive of finacial transactions in assets and liabilities) 
Expenditure for the first six months of 2017/18 compared to that of 2016/17 shows an increase of 8.23 per cent.

Projected expenditure for the last six months of 2017/18 compared to actual expenditure over the same period during
2016/17 shows an increase of 29.70 per cent.

Programme 6:  Community Based Programmes
Expenditure for the first six months of 2017/18 compared to that of 2016/17 shows a decrease of 17.62 per cent.
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Provincial 
Equitable 

Share

Conditional 
grants

Roll-overs
In-year 

own 
revenue

Shifting of 
funds 

between 
votes

Financing Total

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Equitable share 3 342 101   ( 19 600)   2 515   19 600   2 515  3 344 616  

Conditional grants 1 879 462                                                                                                                      1 879 462  

Provincial Roads 
Maintenance Grant

 940 089                     940 089  

Disaster Management 
Grant:  Transport

                                       

Expanded Public Works 
Programme Integrated 
Grant for Provinces

 16 452                     16 452  

Public Transport Operations 
Grant

 922 921                     922 921  

Financing  718 437                                     26 881                                    85 993   112 874   831 311  
Asset Finance Reserve  651 852                     651 852  

Provincial Revenue Fund  66 585   26 881   85 993   112 874   179 459  

Departmental receipts 1 492 379                                                      820                                     820  1 493 199  

Tax receipts 1 399 552                    1 399 552  

Sales of goods and
services other than
capital assets

 92 224                     92 224  

Transfers received   820    820    820  

Fines, penalties and
forfeits

  244                      244  

Interest, dividends and
rent on land

                                       

Sales of capital assets                                        

Financial transactions in 
assets and liabilities

  359                      359  

Total receipts 7 432 379   ( 19 600)                     26 881    820   2 515   105 593   116 209  7 548 588  

Programme 2: Public Works Infrastructure - (R13 700 000)
(R13 700 000) from 2017/18 Compensation of Employees to be surrendered to the Provincial Revenue Fund.

Programme 6: Community Based Programmes - (R1 300 000)
(R1 300 000) from 2017/18 Compensation of Employees to be surrendered to the Provincial Revenue Fund.

Summary of receipts

Details of revenue source

Table 10.5:  Summary of receipts

Additional appropriation

2017/18

Receipts
Adjusted 
Budget

Main Budget
including 

section 25

Provincial Equitable Share: (R19 600 000)
Programme 1: Administration - (R4 600 000)
(R4 600 000) from 2017/18 Compensation of Employees to be surrendered to the Provincial Revenue Fund.
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R905 000 rolled over from the 2016/17 financial year to provide for theft and losses.

Programme 3: Transport Infrastructure - R1 800 000

R1 800 000 rolled over from the 2016/17 financial year to subsidise the Stellenbosch Municipality for the upgrade of
municipal proclaimed road MR27. 

Increased own revenue 2017/18:  R820 000

R2 708 000 rolled over from the 2016/17 financial year to George Municipality to support the George Integrated
Transport Network (GIPTN) with the roll out of subsequent GIPTN phases.

R13 424 000 rolled over from the 2016/17 financial year to provide for the planning, development, oversight and
implementation of projects at priority municipalities in terms of the Provincial Sustainable Transport Programme (PSTP).

R3 060 000 rolled over from the 2016/17 financial year to provide for increasing overload control operational costs.

R4 500 000 rolled over from the 2016/17 financial year for the drafting of impoundment regulations. 

Financing: R105 593 000

Roll-overs:  R26 881 000
Programme 1: Administration - R905 000

Provincial Financing: R40 300 000

R19 600 000 from Provincial Equitable Share allocated for management contractor/implementing agent to augment
infrastructure capacity.

Programme 2: Public Works Infrastructure - R1 515 000

R515 000 shifted from Vote 6: Department of Health to lease-in accommodation for tuition at the Boland College
premises in Worcester.

R1 000 000 shifted from Vote 3: Provincial Treasury for assistance with the development of the Immovable Asset
Management System.

Programme 5: Transport Regulation - R3 544 000

Programme 1: Administration - R1 000 000

R1 000 000 shifted from Vote 3: Provincial Treasury for conducting empowerment assessments on commodities. 

Shifting of funds between votes:  R2 515 000

Programme 4: Transport Operations - R820 000

R820 000 reallocation of an unspent conditional allocation received from Knysna Municipality to be transferred to
Stellenbosch Municipality to support Non-Motorised Transport (NMT) interventions.

R484 000 rolled over from the 2016/17 financial year for the conclusion of the online web application facility on the
Internet Number Plate Application System (INPAS).

Programme 2: Public Works Infrastructure - R40 300 000

R20 700 000 Provincial allocation to provide for the water related response for Social Development as well as to sustain
general office buildings inclusive of boreholes and related services.

Programme 4: Transport Operations - R20 632 000
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Revenue Retention 2016/17: R65 293 000

R7 000 000 revenue retention from over collected motor vehicle licence fees to be utilised to improve and optimise
systems in the transport environment to increase efficiency and efficacy in the face of resource constraints, by
providing for the migration of the Integrated Transport Information System (ITIS) from the original developer to the
department (R2 000 000), and to complete the ITIS/ASOD Enforcement System (R5 000 000) to include the
development of a reporting and GIS functionality and a duty roster for traffic officers in the field.

Programme 3: Transport Infrastructure - R5 000 000

R5 000 000 revenue retention from over collected motor vehicle licence fees to provide for security at all Average
Speed Over Distance (ASOD) sites to mitigate against increasing cases of vandalism and theft.

Programme 5: Transport Regulation - R36 288 000

R5 000 000 revenue retention from over collected motor vehicle licence fees to provide for the George Integrated
Public Transport Network (GIPTN) dispute resolution process.

R4 000 000 revenue retention from over collected motor vehicle licence fees; sales of goods and services; interest,
dividends, rent on land and financial transactions in assets and liabilities to be transferred to Overstrand Municipality
for Non-Motorised Transport infrastructure implementation (NMT).

R1 016 000 revenue retention from over collected motor vehicle licence fees to be utilised for the planning,
development, oversight and implementation of projects in Stellenbosch and Overstrand municipalities in terms of the
Provincial Sustainable Transport Programme (PSTP).

R6 000 000 revenue retention from over collected motor vehicle licence fees to provide for Conradie Better Living
transport services.

R6 068 000 conditional allocation received from the Road Traffic Management Corporation for road safety projects.

R292 000 revenue retention from financial transactions in assets and liabilities to be used for GIPTN infrastructure
implementation at George Municipality.

R2 000 000 revenue retention from over collected motor vehicle licence fees for increasing overload control
operational costs.

R3 000 000 revenue retention from over collected motor vehicle licence fees for education and communication
campaigns related to  road safety.

R1 000 000 revenue retention from over collected motor vehicle licence fees for the acquisition of Evidentiary Breath
Alcohol Testing (EBAT) machines and equipment for the reimplementation of breath alcohol testing at the Alcohol
Evidence Centres in George and Worcester.

R697 000 conditional allocation received from Public Service Skills Education Training Authority (PSETA) for the welding
apprenticeship programme.

Programme 6: Community Based Programmes - R697 000

R2 100 000 revenue retention from over collected motor vehicle licence fees for the acquisition and installation of Play
Detectors at fourteen Vehicle Testing Stations to comply with the legislative requirements of the National Land
Transport Act, 2009 (Act 5 of 2009).

R620 000 revenue retention from over collected motor vehicle licence fees for the upgrade and equipping of Traffic
Centres, mainly office furniture.

R7 000 000 revenue retention from over collected motor vehicle licence fees and sales of goods and services for the
provision of operational radio communication equipment that will allow traffic officers to be in radio contact even if
they are not in close proximity to their patrol vehicles, to upgrade the two-way radio network from analogue to digital
at traffic centres, as well as the upgrading of the radio control room with internet connections.

R10 000 000 revenue retention from over collected motor vehicle licence fees to be utilised to improve and optimise
systems in the transport environment to increase efficiency and efficacy in the face of resource constraints, by the
refinement and development of the Business Process Management System (BPM) and the migration thereof to Process
Suite to integrate multiple business processes in the operating licence environment (R4 000 000), and to replace the
outdated Law Administration Operating System (LAOS) with an integrated Traffic Administration and Licensing System
(TALS) (R6 000 000).

Programme 4: Transport Operations - R23 308 000
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2017/18

R'000

Granted in cash

None.

Subtotal                       

Granted in kind

Nomzamo High School, Groenberg High School and 
Batavia School of Skills 

Provincial Participatory Education Techniques (PET) 
Competition to promote road safety awareness. 

  15  

Subtotal   15  

  15  

Table 10.6:  Statement of gifts, donations and sponsorships granted

Name of organisation Nature of gift, donation or sponsorship

Statement of gifts, donations and sponsorships received/granted

Total of gifts, donations and sponsorships granted
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Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total additional 
appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Administration  13 054                                                  250                         250    13 304  

Provinces and municipalities  3 000                                  3 000  

Departmental agencies and 
accounts

  3                                                                                                                        3  

Households  10 051    250                         250    10 301  

Public Works Infrastructure  497 450                                                 32 954                        32 954    530 404  

Provinces and municipalities  497 290   31 810                        31 810    529 100  

Households   160   1 144   1 144    1 304  

Transport Infrastructure  72 848   1 800                              1 479                        3 279    76 127  

Provinces and municipalities  70 880   1 800    740                        2 540    73 420  

Departmental agencies and 
accounts

  115                                                        115  

Households  1 853    739                         739    2 592  

Transport Operations 1 028 466   2 708                                9    5 112   7 829   1 036 295  

Provinces and municipalities  105 544   2 708   5 112   7 820    113 364  

Departmental agencies and 
accounts

  1                                                        1  

Public corporations and 
private enterprises

 922 921                                                       922 921  

Households   9    9     9  

Transport Regulation   130                                                  520                         520     650  

Provinces and municipalities   26   (  5)                        (  5)     21  

Departmental agencies and 
accounts

  4                                                        4  

Households   100    525                         525     625  

Community Based Programmes                                                                        43                         43     43  

Households                          43    43     43  

1 611 948   4 508                              35 255   5 112   44 875   1 656 823  

5.

6.

Annexure A

Adjusted 
appropriation

Table 10.7:  Summary of transfers and subsidies per programme

2017/18

Main 
appropriation

Programme

Additional appropriation

4.

1.

2.

3.

Summary of changes to transfers and subsidies, and
conditional grants

Total
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Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total additional 
appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Public Works  16 452                                                                                                                       16 452  

Expanded Public Works 
Programme Integrated Grant 
for Provinces

 16 452                                  16 452  

Transport Infrastructure  940 089                                                                                                                       940 089  

Provincial Roads 
Maintenance Grant

 940 089                                  940 089  

4. Transport Operations  922 921                                                                                                                       922 921  

Public Transport 
Operations Grant

 922 921                                  922 921  

1 879 462                                                                                                                      1 879 462  

2.

Programme
Main 

appropriation

Total

Table 10.8:  Summary of conditional grants 

Additional appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation

2017/18

3.
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Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total additional 
appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Office of the MEC  7 519                                                    7 519  

Management of the 
Department

 5 004    91    91   5 095  

Corporate Support  128 324    905    97   ( 3 600)   ( 2 598)   125 726  

Departmental Strategy  47 283   ( 5 642)   ( 5 642)   41 641  

 188 130    905                              ( 5 454)   ( 3 600)   ( 8 149)   179 981  

Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total additional 
appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

 172 132                                                 ( 7 656)   ( 3 600)   ( 11 256)   160 876  

 123 727   ( 4 600)   ( 4 600)   119 127  

 48 405   ( 7 656)   1 000   ( 6 656)   41 749  

 13 054                                                  250                         250   13 304  

 3 000                                  3 000  

  3                                   3  

 10 051    250    250   10 301  

 2 944                                                 1 952                        1 952   4 896  

Machinery and equipment  2 944   1 382   1 382   4 326  

  570    570    570  

Payments for financial assets                         905    905    905  

 188 130    905                              ( 5 454)   ( 3 600)   ( 8 149)   179 981  

Main 
appropriation

Payments and estimates per sub-programme and
economic classification

1.

2.

3.

4.

Annexure B

Current payments

Compensation of employees

Table 10.9:  Payments and estimates per sub-programme and economic classification
Table 10.9.1:  Administration

Main 
appropriation

Additional appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation

Additional appropriation

2017/18

Sub-programme

2017/18

Economic classification
Adjusted 

appropriation

Total

Households

Total

Software and other intangible 
assets

Goods and services

Payments for capital assets

Transfers and subsidies to

Provinces and municipalities

Departmental agencies and
accounts
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Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total additional 
appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Programme Support  315 865   20 930   5 900   26 830   342 695  

Planning  98 962   ( 53 743)   ( 53 743)   45 219  

Construction  348 170   ( 16 200)   20 700   4 500   352 670  

Maintenance  195 452   ( 16 452)   ( 16 452)   179 000  

5. Immovable Asset Management  891 477   (  800)   1 515    715   892 192  

6. Facility Operations  67 323   46 395   46 395   113 718  

1 917 249                                                ( 19 870)   28 115   8 245  1 925 494  

Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total additional 
appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

 921 454                                                94 079   7 415   101 494  1 022 948  

 178 233   ( 13 700)   ( 13 700)   164 533  

 743 221   94 079   21 115   115 194   858 415  

 497 450                                                32 954                        32 954   530 404  

 497 290   31 810   31 810   529 100  

  160   1 144   1 144   1 304  

 498 345                                                ( 146 904)   20 700   ( 126 204)   372 141  

 437 132   ( 115 162)   20 700   ( 94 462)   342 670  

Machinery and equipment  4 371    68    68   4 439  

Land and subsoil assets  56 842   ( 31 810)   ( 31 810)   25 032  

Payments for financial assets                         1    1    1  

                       
1 917 249                                                ( 19 870)   28 115   8 245  1 925 494  

Households

Payments for capital assets

Total

Buildings and other fixed
structures

Compensation of employees

Goods and services

Main 
appropriation

Additional appropriation

Current payments

Total

2017/18

Economic classification
Adjusted 

appropriation

4.

1.

2.

3.

Annexure B
Table 10.9.2:  Public Works Infrastructure

Main 
appropriation

Additional appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation

2017/18

Sub-programme

Transfers and subsidies to

Provinces and municipalities
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Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total additional 
appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Programme Support 
Infrastructure

 38 084                                                    38 084  

Infrastructure Planning  76 660                                                    76 660  

Infrastructure Design  217 066   ( 40 505)   ( 40 505)   176 561  

Construction 1 665 178   1 800   ( 20 111)   ( 18 311)  1 646 867  

Maintenance 1 400 227   61 416   5 000   66 416  1 466 643  

3 397 215   1 800                               800   5 000   7 600  3 404 815  

Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total additional 
appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

 813 287                                                 72 785                        72 785   886 072  

 183 402    800    800   184 202  

 629 885   71 985   71 985   701 870  

                                                       72 848   1 800                              1 479                        3 279   76 127  

 70 880   1 800    740   2 540   73 420  

  115                                   115  

 1 853    739    739   2 592  

                                                      2 511 030                                                 ( 73 603)   5 000   ( 68 603)  2 442 427  

2 413 496   ( 73 640)   ( 73 640)  2 339 856  

Machinery and equipment  77 731    37   5 000   5 037   82 768  

Land and subsoil assets  7 040                                  7 040  

 12 763                                  12 763  

Payments for financial assets   50    139    139    189  

                       
3 397 215   1 800                               800   5 000   7 600  3 404 815  

2017/18

Economic classification
Adjusted 

appropriation

5.

Total

Additional appropriationMain 
appropriation

including 
section 25

Annexure B
Table 10.9.3:  Transport Infrastructure

Main 
appropriation

including 
section 25

Additional appropriation

Adjusted 
appropriation

2017/18

Sub-programme

Current payments

Compensation of employees

Goods and services

1.

2.

3.

4.

Total

Buildings and other fixed
structures

Software and other intangible 
assets

Payments for capital assets

Provinces and municipalities

Departmental agencies and
accounts

Transfers and subsidies to

Households
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Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total additional 
appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Programme Support 
Operations

 2 159                                                    2 159  

Public Transport Services 1 096 699   7 208   1 200   10 112   18 520  1 115 219  

Transport Safety and 
Compliance

 4 899                                                    4 899  

Transport Systems  55 321   13 424   13 924   14 016   41 364   96 685  

1 159 078   20 632                              15 124   24 128   59 884  1 218 962  

Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total additional 
appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

 130 248   17 924                              15 115   19 016   52 055   182 303  

 16 425    800    800   17 225  
 113 823   17 924   14 315   19 016   51 255   165 078  

1 028 466   2 708                               9   5 112   7 829  1 036 295  

 105 544   2 708   5 112   7 820   113 364  
  1                                   1  

 922 921                                  922 921  

  9    9    9  

  364                                                                                                                        364  

Machinery and equipment   364                                                     364  

1 159 078   20 632                              15 124   24 128   59 884  1 218 962  

2017/18

Households

Public corporations and private 
enterprises

Adjusted 
appropriation

Main 
appropriation

Additional appropriation

Departmental agencies and
accounts

Goods and services
Compensation of employees

Current payments

Total

4.

Economic classification

1.

2.

3.

Total

Annexure B
Table 10.9.4:  Transport Operations

Main 
appropriation

Additional appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation

2017/18

Sub-programme

Payments for capital assets

Transfers and subsidies to

Provinces and municipalities
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Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total additional 
appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Programme Support 
Regulation

 18 160   ( 10 634)   ( 10 634)   7 526  

Transport Administration and 
Licensing

 309 725    484   20 902   8 100   29 486   339 211  

Operator Licence and Permits  62 589   (  68)   4 000   3 932   66 521  

Law Enforcement  324 789   3 060   (  800)   24 188   26 448   351 237  

                       
 715 263   3 544                              9 400   36 288   49 232   764 495  

Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total additional 
appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

 678 257   3 544                              6 011   15 508   25 063   703 320  

 276 964   ( 1 600)   ( 1 600)   275 364  

 401 293   3 544   7 611   15 508   26 663   427 956  

  130                                                  520                         520    650  

  26   (  5)   (  5)    21  

  4                                   4  

  100    525    525    625  

 36 876                                                 2 695   20 780   23 475   60 351  

Machinery and equipment  35 548    495   14 780   15 275   50 823  

 1 328   2 200   6 000   8 200   9 528  

Payments for financial assets                         174    174    174  

 715 263   3 544                              9 400   36 288   49 232   764 495  

2017/18

Economic classification
Adjusted 

appropriation

Total

Additional appropriation
Main 

appropriation

Annexure B
Table 10.9.5:  Transport Regulation

Main 
appropriation

Additional appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation

2017/18

Sub-programme

Current payments

Compensation of employees

Goods and services

1.

2.

3.

4.

Total

Software and other intangible 
assets

Payments for capital assets

Provinces and municipalities

Departmental agencies and
accounts

Transfers and subsidies to

Households
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Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total additional 
appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Programme Support 
Community Based

 2 088   (  170)   (  100)   (  270)   1 818  

Innovation and Empowerment  36 259    994    597   1 591   37 850  

EPWP co-ordination and 
Compliance Monitoring

 17 097   (  824)   ( 1 100)   ( 1 924)   15 173  

 55 444                                                                   (  603)   (  603)   54 841  

Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total additional 
appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

 54 411                                                 (  43)   (  603)   (  646)   53 765  

 33 372   (  603)   (  603)   32 769  

 21 039   (  43)   (  43)   20 996  

                                                                                                                             43                         43    43  

                        43    43    43  

 1 033                                                                                                                       1 033  

Machinery and equipment  1 023                                                    1 023  

  10                                   10  

                        
 55 444                                                                   (  603)   (  603)   54 841  

Households

Payments for capital assets

Total

Software and other intangible 
assets

Compensation of employees

Goods and services

Current payments

Main 
appropriation

Additional appropriation

Total

2017/18

Economic classification
Adjusted 

appropriation

Annexure B
Table 10.9.6:  Community Based Programmes

Main 
appropriation

Additional appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation

2017/18

Sub-programme

1.

2.

3.

Transfers and subsidies to
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